series to finance the acquisition, rehabilitation and equipping of a multifamily housing 
development within the State of Louisiana; and providing for other matters in connection 
therewith. 

A resolution establishing the maximum qualified basis not exceeding $390,000 with the 
allocation of an additional Seventeen Thousand, Nineteen Dollars ($17,019.00) low-income 
housing credits to GCHP-MLK #09-09BF (1931 Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd, New 

Orleans, LA 70113); authorizing the Agency staff and counsel to prepare the forms of such 
documents and agreements as may be necessary to allocate 4% Low Income Housing Tax

[...]

series to finance the acquisition, rehabilitation and equipping of a multifamily housing 
development within the State of Louisiana; and providing for other matters in connection 
therewith. 

A resolution establishing the maximum qualified basis not exceeding $390,000 with the 
allocation of an additional Seventeen Thousand, Nineteen Dollars ($17,019.00) low-income 
housing credits to GCHP-MLK #09-09BF (1931 Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd, New 
Orleans, LA 70113); authorizing the Agency staff and counsel to prepare the forms of such 
documents and agreements as may be necessary to allocate 4% Low Income Housing Tax

[...]

Garden Oaks Tower Apartments f/k/a NAPFE Towers located in New 

Orleans, Louisiana in Orleans Parish 

Issue 

Summit Garden Oaks, Ltd., 105 Tallapoosa Street, 
Suite 300, Montgomery, AL is requesting the 
Louisiana Housing Finance Agency to issue 
Multifamily Revenue Bonds in an amount not to 
exceed Seven Million Three Hundred Fifty 
Thousand Dollars ($7,350,000) for the acquisition 
and rehabilitation of a Ninety-nine (99) unit 
multifamily elderly residential preservation complex 
located at 3200 Garden Oaks Drive, New Orleans, 
Orleans Parish, Louisiana that has been vacant since 
Hurricane Katrina in 2005.

[...]

same give rise to a pecuniary liability of the Agency or the State or any political subdivision 

thereof or a charge against their general credit or taxing power, and such limitation shall be 

plainly stated on the face of the bonds. 

SECTION 3.  The issuance of not exceeding Twenty-Two Million Dollars ($22,000,000) 

aggregate principal amount of Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (1501 Canal Apartments 

Project) in one or more series (the "Bonds") of the Agency, pursuant to the Act, and other 

constitutional and statutory authority supplemental thereto, be and the same is hereby authorized

[...]

WHEREAS, the Agency approved the form of certain applications, documents, 
agreements and proceedings related to the Housing Tax Credit Program;   

WHEREAS, Taxpayer/Owners of GCHP-MLK, a tax-exempt bond financed project, 
submitted an original request for three hundred seventy-two thousand, nine hundred eighty-one 
dollars ($372,981.00) in 4% Low-Income Housing Tax Credits and was approved at the July 
2009 Board of Commissioners' Meeting; and has subsequently submitted a request for an 
additional seventeen thousand, nineteen dollars ($17,019.00) in 4% credits; and 

WHEREAS, staff has reviewed and recommends the request for an additional seventeen 
thousand, nineteen dollars ($17,019.00) in 4% credits for a total reservation of three hundred, 
ninety thousand dollars ($390,000.00).  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the 

Louisiana Housing Finance Agency (the "Board"), acting as the governing authority of said 

Agency:  

SECTION 1. The reservation and/or allocation of additional 4% credits in the amount of

[...]

correct copy of the resolution adopted by said Board of Commissioners on February 9, 2011, 

entitled:  “A resolution authorizing the addition of seventeen thousand, nineteen dollars 

($17,019.00) in 4% Low Income Housing Tax Credits for a total reservation of three hundred, 

ninety thousand dollars ($390,000.00) of 4% Low Income Housing Tax Credits to GCHP-

MLK, #2009-09BF (1931 Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd., New Orleans, Orleans Parish, 

Louisiana); and providing for other matters in connection therewith.”  

IN FAITH WHEREOF, witness my official signature and the impress of the official